23rd August, 2025
To, To,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited, BSE Limited,
Exchange Plaza, Listing Department,
Plot no. C/1, G Block, Phiroz Jeejeebhoy Tower,
Bandra- Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), 25th Floor, Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 051. Mumbai - 400 001.
NSE Symbol: JINDWORLD Security Code: 531543

AGMs were due to be held in/ during the year 2024 or 2025, to conduct their AGMs on or before 30th
September, 2025 through VC/OAVM without the physical presence of the members at a common venue.
Further, on receiving various representations, the Securities and Exchange Board of India (‘SEBI’) also
issued Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/P/CIR/2024/133 dated October 3, 2024 providing relaxation
from Regulation 36(1)(b) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 for AGM upto 30th September, 2025, in respect
to sending physical copies of annual reports to the shareholders.
JINDAL WORLDWIDE LIMITED
42
		  The above MCA Circulars & SEBI Circulars are to be read with the previously issued MCA General Circular
Nos. 14/2020 dated 08th April, 2020 and 17/2020 dated 13th April, 2020 in relation to “Clarification on
passing of ordinary and special resolutions by companies under the Companies Act, 2013 on account
of the threat posed by COVID-19” and MCA General Circular Nos. 20/2020, 02/2021, 19/2021, 21/2021,
02/2022, 11/2022, 09/2023 dated 05th May, 2020, 13th January, 2021, 08th December, 2021, 14th December,
2021, 05th May, 2022, 28th December, 2022, 25th September, 2023 respectively, in relation to “Clarification
on holding AGM through VC & OAVM” (hereinafter collectively referred to as “MCA Circulars”) and SEBI
Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD1/CIR/P/2020/79 dated 12th May, 2020, SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2021/11
dated 15th January, 2021, SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2022/62 dated 13th May, 2022, SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-
2/P/CIR/2023/4 dated 05th January 2023 and SEBI/HO/CFD/ CFD-PoD-2/P/CIR/2023/167 dated 07th October,
2023 (hereinafter collectively referred to as “SEBI Circulars”)
		  Accordingly, in compliance with the aforementioned circulars, the 39th Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of
the Company will be held on Tuesday, 16th September, 2025 at 03.00 p.m. (IST) through Video Conferencing

Tuesday, 16th September, 2025 (both days inclusive) for the purpose of the 39th Annual General Meeting of
the Company.
	 9.	 In compliance of the aforementioned MCA circulars, the statutory registers of the Company and all such
other documents referred to in the accompanying notice and the Explanatory Statement shall be made
available for inspection by the members of the Company through electronic mode only upto the date of 39th
Annual General Meeting. Members desirous of inspecting the same may send their requests at “csjindal@
jindaltextiles.com” from their registered E-Mail IDs mentioning their names and folio numbers / demat account
numbers atleast 5 days before the date of AGM. Also, such necessary documents shall be made available
for inspection upon login at CDSL E-Voting system at https://www.evotingindia.com during the AGM.
	 10.	 In case of Joint-holders, the Member whose name appears as the first holder in the order of names as per
the Register of Members of the Company will be entitled to vote through E-Voting during the AGM.
	 11.	 If any of the members are holding shares in the same name or in the same order of names under different
folios, then members are requested to notify the same to the Registrar and Share Transfer Agent for
consolidation of their shareholding into a single folio.
	 12.	 MANDATORY DEMATERIALIZATION OF PHYSICAL SECURITIES: With reference to the SEBI notification
no. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2022/66 dated 24th January, 2022 and SEBI Circular no. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD_
RTAMB/P/CIR/2022/8 dated 25th January, 2022 read with SEBI Notification no. No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/
GN/2018/24 dated 8th June, 2018 , SEBI Notification no. No. SEBI/LAD-NRO /GN/ 2018/49 dated 30th
November, 2018, press release dated 3rd December, 2018, BSE Circular Ref. No. LIST/COMP/15/2018-
19 dated 5th July, 2018 and NSE Circular Ref. No. NSE/CML/2018/26 dated 9th July, 2018, in regard to

JINDAL WORLDWIDE LIMITED
44
bank details such as, name of the bank and branch details, bank account number, MICR code, IFSC code,
etc.,:
		  For shares held in dematerialized form: to their Depository Participants (DPs)
		�  For shares held in physical form: to the Company/Registrar and Transfer Agent in prescribed Form ISR-
1 and in other such applicable forms in pursuance to above mentioned SEBI Circular. The downloadable
version of such Forms are available on the website of the Company.
		�  Pursuant to Section 72 of the Act, members holding shares in physical form may file (a) nomination in the
prescribed Form SH-13 (b) for cancellation / variations in nomination in the prescribed Form SH-14 and (c)
for opting-out of Nomination in prescribed Form ISR - 3 with the RTA of the Company. The said forms can be
downloaded from the website of the Company i.e. www.jindaltextiles.com. Members are requested to submit
the said details to their Depository Participants (DP) in case the shares are held by them in dematerialized
form and to the Company/RTA in case the shares are held in physical form. Further SEBI vide Circular
No. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/RTAMB/CIR/P/2021/601 dated 23rd July, 2021 read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/
MIRSD/MIRSD_RTAMB/P/CIR/2022/23 dated 24th February, 2022 and SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/
MIRSD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/42 dated 27th March, 2023, SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD-1/P/CIR/2023/158 dated 26th
September, 2023 and SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD-1/P/CIR/2023/193 dated 27th December, 2023, had mandated
providing choice of nomination details in eligible demat accounts, i.e., either furnishing of nomination or
declaration for opting out of nomination for investors opening new trading and / or demat account(s) on or
after 01st October, 2021 and for all existing eligible trading and demat account holders latest by 30th June,

DEMAT MODE.
		  I.	� In reference to the remote e-voting facility provided by the Company to its shareholders under Regulation
44 of SEBI(LODR) Regulations, 2015, it has been observed by the SEBI that participation by the public
non-institutional shareholders/retail shareholders is at a negligible level due to necessity of registration
on multiple e-voting service providers (ESPs) providing e-voting facility to listed entities in India and
maintenance of multiple user IDs and passwords by the shareholders.
Statutory ReportsCorporate Overview Financial Statements
39th Annual Report - 2024-25
47
	 II.	� Therefore, pursuant to SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/CIR/P/2020/242 dated 09th December, 2020,
e-voting facility has been enabled to all the demat account holders, by way of a single login credential,
through their demat accounts/ websites of Depositories/ Depository Participants. Demat account holders
would be able to cast their vote without having to register again with the ESPs, thereby, not only facilitating
seamless authentication but also enhancing ease and convenience of participating in e-voting process.